Teaching Program for Public Finance

(2014)

1. Training Goal:

2. School Year: 4 years full-time
3. Degree Awarded: Bachelor of Economics
4. Credit Requirements: The students should obtain 154 credits (off-class credits not included), including liberal compulsory courses for 51
credits, liberal optional courses for 9 credits, the foundational courses for 46 credits, compulsory courses for 29 credits, optional courses for 8
credits and synthetically applied courses for 11 credits. In the meantime, students should obtain 10 credits from off-class programs, and take the
course “Health Education for Undergraduates”.
5. Requirements for Students from Hong Kong, Macao and Taiwan

According to the Education Department of Guangdong Province, the students from Hong Kong, Macao and Taiwan need not take courses
from the sections of “Education of National Defense” and “Theory of Ideology and Politics”. The students should strictly follow the teaching
program, taking courses of the other sections.
6. Requirements for Overseas Students

According to Ministry of Education an Education Department of Guangdong Province, oversea students need not take courses from the



section “Education of National Defense”. Oversea students of economic disciplines should take courses of political theory, while the students of
other disciplines could apply to be excused from it. The oversea students who receive education with record of formal schooling should take

courses “Chinese” and “A Survey of China”. Other courses should be taken strictly by the teaching program.

Table 1: The Reference Table of Public Finance

Due Credits for Each Term
Course Due

Course Type . Total
Nature Credit 1 ) 3 4 5 6 7 3
compulsory 51 14.5 11 6 5 10 4.5 0 0 51
Public Courses
Limit 9 0 1 1 1 2 2 2 0 9
Diseipline-Based | compulsory | 46 6 10|13 75| s [olfol]l 4
Specialized compulsory 29 0 0 3 9 10 7 0 0 29
Courses Limit 8 o oo o | 4] 2 [2]0] s
Comprehensive
Application compulsory 11 0 1 0 1 0 2 2 5 11
Courses
Total 154 205 | 23 | 23 | 23 | 31 | 225 6 5 154




Table 2: The Teaching Program Schedule of Public Finance

Course
Categor

y

Course
Nature

Course
Type

Course
Identifie
r

Course Name

Credi

Weeks
for
Studying

Total
Credi

Allocation of Hours

Allocation of Each Term by Weeks

2

3

4

5

6

7

Lectu
ring

Expe
rimen
t

Practic
e

15

16

16

16

16

16

16

Way of
Assessme
nt

Public
Courses

Compu
Isory

EOND

140471

Military
Theory
(military
training
included)

1.0

15

15

15

TOIAP

140193

Fundamental
Principles of
Marxism

3.0

16

48

32

16

140464

Moral Integrity
and
Fundamentals
of Law

4.0

15

60

45

15

140222

An Outline of
Chinese
Modern
History

2.0

16

32

32




140473

Introduction to
Mao Zedong
Thoughts and

Socialist
Theoretical
System With
Chinese

Characteristics

|

3.0

16

48

32

16

140483

Introduction to
Mao Zedong
Thoughts and

Socialist
Theoretical
System With
Chinese
Characteristics
I

3.0

16

48

32

16

140242

Situation ad
Policy

2.0

16

32

32

Langua
ge and
Skills
I

119612

Basis of
Computer
Application

2.0

15

30

22

119463

Database
Technique and

Apply

3.0

16

48

48

121542

College
Chinese

2.0

15

30

30

121552

Applied
Writing

2.0

16

32

32




College

090834 English I11 a 4.0 15 60 60 *
College
090864 English 1T b 4.0 15 60 60 *
L 090844 College 4.0 16 64 | 64 *
angua English IV a :
ge and Coll
) ollege
Skills 090874 English TIT b 4.0 16 64 64 *
11
College
090884 English TV b 4.0 16 64 64 *
180264 E-C/C-E 4.0 16 64 | 64 *
Translation
180412 AFfade.mlC 2.0 16 32 32 *
nglish
130452 PEI 2.0 15 30 30 PAe
Education of
Psychological
340031 Health for 1.0 15 15 15 PAe
College
Educat Students
B Career
ion of
Health Developm'ent
400015 | and Planning 0.5 8 8 8 PAg
for College
Students
130462 PEII 2.0 16 32 32 PAe
130472 PE III 2.0 16 32 32 PAe




130482 PEIV 2.0 16 32 32 0 0 pAe
340051 Career 0.5 8 8 8 0 0 P
Guidance
Sub-Total 51 800 715 22 63 15 11 10
990032 P“bhc(f)"“rses 1.0 16 6 | 16 | o 0 1 2
990062 P“bhc(zc)"urses 1.0 16 6 | 16 | o 0 P
| 990072 | Public Courses | 16 6 | 16 | o 0 P
. Public (€))
Limit Courses Natural
000002 . 2.0 16 32 32 0 0 Pie
Science
000001 Humanities 2.0 16 32 32 0 0 2 PAG
000003 Methodology 2.0 16 32 32 0 0 PAG
Sub-total 9 114 114 1 2
Socialism
061562 Economy 2.0 15 30 30 0 0 2 *
Theory
100214 Calculus I 4.0 15 60 60 0 0 4 *
Discioli Discipl
ISP Compu | ine-Ba | 109415 Calculus I a 5.0 15 75 75 0 0 5 *
ne-Base
d Isory sed
C Course | 109425 Calculus IT a 5.0 16 80 80 0 0 5 *
ourses <
Primary
020013 Financial 3.0 16 48 48 0 0 3 *
Accounting
061083 | Microeconomic | 5 16 48 48 0 0 3 *

S




100024 Calculus II 4.0 16 64 64
030013 Public Finance 3.0 16 48 48
040013 Statistics 3.0 16 48 48
061093 Macmggonoml 3.0 16 48 48
101044 | Linear Algebra | 4.0 16 64 64
109235 | Linear ﬁlgebra 5.0 16 80 | 80
Theory of
Probability and
109445 ] 5.0 16 80 80
Mathematical
Statistics a
056183 Finance 3.0 16 64 64
Theory of
Probability and
105014 ] 4.0 16 64 64
Mathematical
Statistics
020043 Financial 3.0 16 48 48

Management




International

060022 2.0 16 32 32 0 *
Trade
040223 | Econometrics 3.0 16 48 48 0 *
International
051012 Fi 2.0 16 32 32 0 *
inance
Sub-total 46 730 730 10 | 13
Intermediate
020283 Financial 3.0 16 48 48 0 3 *
Accounting (I)
Intermediate
020293 Financial 3.0 16 48 48 0 *
Accounting (II)
030143 | WestPublic 5 16 48 | 48 | o *
. inance .
i Special
Speciali Comou | ized Government
zed P 030433 Budget 3.0 16 48 48 0 *
Isory | Course
Courses Management
s
A Survey of *
032483 Government 3.0 16 48 48 0
Finance
030413 Tax Law 3.0 16 48 48 0 *
ERP Software
030802 | M(Financial 1, 8 32 0o | 3 e
Management

System)




Government

030072 Procurement

2.0

16

32

26

030423 Tax Law II

3.0

16

48

48

Comprehensiv
e Experimental
course for the
Major of
Public Finance

034072

2.0

32

32

State-owned
Assets Manage
ment

030132

2.0

16

32

32

Sub-total

29

464

394

70

12

Limits

Financ
e
Manag
ement

Financial
Expenditure
Management

030152

2.0

16

32

32

030162 | Tax Accounting

2.0

16

32

32

ERP Software

360102 I

2.0

32

Advanced
Financial
Accounting

020033

3.0

16

48

48

Local Public

030102 .
Finance

2.0

16

32

32

e R R R

A History of
Chinese
Finance and
Tax

103192

2.0

16

32

32

X

Practice of
Finance
Information

030412

2.0

16

32

32




System

030082

Government
Bonds
Economics

2.0

16

32

32

030254

Tax Inspection

4.0

16

64

64

030612

Performance
Budget
Management

2.0

16

32

32

039482

Game Theory

2.0

16

32

32

030053

Tax
Management

3.0

16

48

48

030372

Professional
English(Public
Finance)

2.0

16

32

32

150952

Government
Secrecy

2.0

16

32

32

Govern
ment
Procur
ement
and
Biddin

020033

Advanced
Financial
Accounting

3.0

16

48

48

R I R I Il I I e

030412

Practice of
Finance
Information
System

2.0

16

32

32

X

030192

A History of
Chinese
Finance and
Tax

2.0

16

32

32

030152

Financial
Expenditure
Management

2.0

16

32

32




030162 | Tax Accounting | 2.0 16 32 32 0 PAe
030102 | LocalPublic |, , 16 32 32 0 ¥
Finance
360102 | ERP Sﬁftware 2.0 8 32 0o | 32 2
Government
039172 Procurement 2.0 16 32 32 0 PAe
Law
Practice of
039182 | povermment | 5 16 2| 32 | o ¥
rocurement
Agency
Theory and
039192 | Practice of | 2.0 16 32 32 0 PAe
Bidding
Government
150962 Procurement 2.0 16 32 32 0 PAe
Management
030102 | LocalPublic |, , 16 32 32 0 ¥
Finance
360102 | ERP Sﬁftware 2.0 8 32 0o | 32 2
030162 | Tax Accounting [ 2.0 16 32 32 0 w
Govern
ment Financial
Financ [ 030152 | Expenditure 2.0 16 32 32 0 w
e Management
Advanced
020033 Financial 3.0 16 48 48 0 PG
Accounting
030192 | AHistoryof -, 16 2| 32 | o ¥

Chinese




Finance and
Tax

030412

Practice of
Finance
Information
System

2.0

16

32

32

020682

Non-profit
Organization
Accounting

2.0

16

32

32

030782

Government
Financial
Accounting
System

2.0

16

32

32

030792

Government
Financial
Report

2.0

16

32

32

039283

A Survey of
Assets
Appraisal

3.0

16

48

48

150682

Public Policy

2.0

16

32

32

X

Sub-total

128

128

Compre
hensive
Applicat
ion
Courses

Compu
Isory

Applic
ation
Course
S

039401

Social
Research I

1.0

039411

Social
Research II

1.0

034031

Term Paper

1.0

039261

Industry
Investigation

1.0

039422

Graduation
Practice I

2.0

120

120

I I I




Graduation
034362 Practice IT 2.0 10 0 0
034043 Thesis 3.0 5 0 0
Sub-total 11 120 120

Note:
% : Examination
Y¢: Investigation

Program Chief: Yao Fengmin
Dean: Yao Fengmin

Vice Dean: Zhao Heyun




