Teaching Program for Public Finance

(2014)

1. Training Goal:

2. School Year: 4 years full-time

3. Degree Awarded: Bachelor of Economics

4. Credit Requirements: The students should obtain 154 credits (off-class credits not included), including liberal compulsory courses for 51 credits, liberal optional courses for 9 credits, the foundational courses for 46 credits, compulsory courses for 29 credits, optional courses for 8 credits and synthetically applied courses for 11 credits. In the meantime, students should obtain 10 credits from off-class programs, and take the course "Health Education for Undergraduates".

5. Requirements for Students from Hong Kong, Macao and Taiwan

According to the Education Department of Guangdong Province, the students from Hong Kong, Macao and Taiwan need not take courses from the sections of "Education of National Defense" and "Theory of Ideology and Politics". The students should strictly follow the teaching program, taking courses of the other sections.

6. Requirements for Overseas Students

According to Ministry of Education an Education Department of Guangdong Province, oversea students need not take courses from the

section "Education of National Defense". Oversea students of economic disciplines should take courses of political theory, while the students of other disciplines could apply to be excused from it. The oversea students who receive education with record of formal schooling should take courses "Chinese" and "A Survey of China". Other courses should be taken strictly by the teaching program.

Table 1: The Reference Table of Public Finance

Course Type	Course	Due			Due C	redits f	or Eac	h Term			Total
Course Type	Nature	Credit	1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	Total
Public Courses	compulsory	51	14.5	11	6	5	10	4.5	0	0	51
Public Courses	Limit	9	0	1	1	1	2	2	2	0	9
Discipline-Based Courses	compulsory	46	6	10	13	7	5	5	0	0	46
Specialized	compulsory	29	0	0	3	9	10	7	0	0	29
Courses	Limit	8	0	0	0	0	4	2	2	0	8
Comprehensive Application Courses	compulsory	11	0	1	0	1	0	2	2	5	11
Total		154	20.5	23	23	23	31	22.5	6	5	154

Table 2: The Teaching Program Schedule of Public Finance

								A Iloa	ation of	'Uours		Allo	cation	of Eacl	n Term	by We	eks		
Course	Course	Course	Course		Credi	Weeks	Total	Alloc		110015	1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	Way of
Categor y	Nature	Туре	Identifie r	Course Name	t	for Studying	Credi t	Lectu ring	Expe rimen t	Practic e	15	16	16	16	16	16	16	1 5	Assessme nt
		EOND	140471	Military Theory (military training included)	1.0	15	15	15	0	0	1								☆
Public	Compu		140193	Fundamental Principles of Marxism	3.0	16	48	32	0	16		3							*
Courses	lsory	TOIAP	140464	Moral Integrity and Fundamentals of Law	4.0	15	60	45	0	15	4								*
			140222	An Outline of Chinese Modern History	2.0	16	32	32	0	0					2				*

	140473	Introduction to Mao Zedong Thoughts and Socialist Theoretical System With Chinese Characteristics I	3.0	16	48	32	0	16			3				*
	140483	Introduction to Mao Zedong Thoughts and Socialist Theoretical System With Chinese Characteristics II	3.0	16	48	32	0	16				3			*
	140242	Situation ad Policy	2.0	16	32	32	0	0					2		☆
	119612	Basis of Computer Application	2.0	15	30	8	22	0	2						*
Lang ge a Ski	and 119463	Database Technique and Apply	3.0	16	48	48	0	0				3			*
I	121542	College Chinese	2.0	15	30	30	0	0	2						*
	121552	Applied Writing	2.0	16	32	32	0	0		2					*

	090834	College English III a	4.0	15	60	60	0	0	4						*
	090864	College English II b	4.0	15	60	60	0	0	4						*
Langua	090844	College English IV a	4.0	16	64	64	0	0		4					*
ge and Skills	090874	College English III b	4.0	16	64	64	0	0		4					*
II	090884	College English IV b	4.0	16	64	64	0	0			4				*
	180264	E-C/C-E Translation	4.0	16	64	64	0	0			4				*
	180412	Academic English	2.0	16	32	32	0	0				2			*
	130452	PE I	2.0	15	30	30	0	0	2						☆
Educat	340031	Education of Psychological Health for College Students	1.0	15	15	15	0	0	1						☆
ion of Health	400015	Career Development and Planning for College Students	0.5	8	8	8	0	0	1						☆
	130462	PE II	2.0	16	32	32	0	0		2					☆
	130472	PE III	2.0	16	32	32	0	0					2		☆

			130482	PE IV	2.0	16	32	32	0	0						2		☆
			340051	Career Guidance	0.5	8	8	8	0	0						1		☆
			Sub-Total		51		800	715	22	63	15	11	6	5	10	5		
			990032	Public Courses (1)	1.0	16	16	16	0	0		1						☆
			990062	Public Courses (2)	1.0	16	16	16	0	0			1					☆
	Limit	Public	990072	Public Courses (3)	1.0	16	16	16	0	0				1				☆
	Limit	Courses	000002	Natural Science	2.0	16	32	32	0	0						2		☆
			000001	Humanities	2.0	16	32	32	0	0					2			☆
			000003	Methodology	2.0	16	32	32	0	0							2	☆
			Sub-total		9		114	114				1	1	1	2	2	2	
			061562	Socialism Economy Theory	2.0	15	30	30	0	0	2							*
		D 1	100214	Calculus I	4.0	15	60	60	0	0	4							*
Discipli ne-Base	Compu	Discipl ine-Ba sed	109415	Calculus I a	5.0	15	75	75	0	0	5							*
d Courses	lsory	Course	109425	Calculus II a	5.0	16	80	80	0	0		5						*
		S	020013	Primary Financial Accounting	3.0	16	48	48	0	0		3						*
			061083	Microeconomic s	3.0	16	48	48	0	0		3						*

	100024	Calculus II	4.0	16	64	64	0	0	4					*
	030013	Public Finance	3.0	16	48	48	0	0		3				*
	040013	Statistics	3.0	16	48	48	0	0		3				*
	061093	Macroeconomi cs	3.0	16	48	48	0	0		3				*
	101044	Linear Algebra	4.0	16	64	64	0	0		4				*
	109235	Linear Algebra a	5.0	16	80	80	0	0		5				*
	109445	Theory of Probability and Mathematical Statistics a	5.0	16	80	80	0	0			5			*
	056183	Finance	3.0	16	64	64	0	0			3			*
	105014	Theory of Probability and Mathematical Statistics	4.0	16	64	64	0	0			4			*
	020043	Financial Management	3.0	16	48	48	0	0				3		*

			060022	International Trade	2.0	16	32	32	0	0					2			*
			040223	Econometrics	3.0	16	48	48	0	0						3		*
			051012	International Finance	2.0	16	32	32	0	0						2		*
			Sub-total		46		730	730			6	10	13	7	5	5		
			020283	Intermediate Financial Accounting (I)	3.0	16	48	48	0	0			3					*
			020293	Intermediate Financial Accounting (II)	3.0	16	48	48	0	0				3				*
		Special	030143	West Public Finance	3.0	16	48	48	0	0				3				*
Speciali zed Courses	Compu Isory	ized Course s	030433	Government Budget Management	3.0	16	48	48	0	0				3				*
		5	032483	A Survey of Government Finance	3.0	16	48	48	0	0					3			*
			030413	Tax Law	3.0	16	48	48	0	0					3			*
			030802	ERP Software I(Financial Management System)	2.0	8	32	0	32	0					4			☆

		030072	Government Procurement	2.0	16	32	26	6	0				2			*
		030423	Tax Law II	3.0	16	48	48	0	0					3		*
		034072	Comprehensiv e Experimental course for the Major of Public Finance	2.0	8	32	0	32	0					4		*
		030132	State-owned Assets Manage ment	2.0	16	32	32	0	0					2		*
		S	Sub-total	29		464	394	70			3	9	12	9		
		030152	Financial Expenditure Management	2.0	16	32	32	0	0				2			☆
		030162	Tax Accounting	2.0	16	32	32	0	0				2			\Rightarrow
		360102	ERP Software II	2.0	8	32	0	32	0				4			☆
	Financ e	020033	Advanced Financial Accounting	3.0	16	48	48	0	0				3			☆
Limits	Manag ement	030102	Local Public Finance	2.0	16	32	32	0	0				2			☆
	Cincit	103192	A History of Chinese Finance and Tax	2.0	16	32	32	0	0				2			☆
		030412	Practice of Finance Information	2.0	16	32	32	0	0				2			☆

		System												
	030082	Government Bonds Economics	2.0	16	32	32	0	0				2		☆
	030254	Tax Inspection	4.0	16	64	64	0	0				4		\Rightarrow
	030612	Performance Budget Management	2.0	16	32	32	0	0				2		☆
	039482	Game Theory	2.0	16	32	32	0	0				2		\Rightarrow
	030053	Tax Management	3.0	16	48	48	0	0					3	☆
	030372	Professional English(Public Finance)	2.0	16	32	32	0	0					2	☆
	150952	Government Secrecy	2.0	16	32	32	0	0					2	☆
	020033	Advanced Financial Accounting	3.0	16	48	48	0	0			3			☆
Govern ment Procur ement	030412	Practice of Finance Information System	2.0	16	32	32	0	0			2			☆
and Biddin	030192	A History of Chinese Finance and Tax	2.0	16	32	32	0	0			2			☆
	030152	Financial Expenditure Management	2.0	16	32	32	0	0			2			☆

		030162	Tax Accounting	2.0	16	32	32	0	0			2			\Rightarrow
		030102	Local Public Finance	2.0	16	32	32	0	0			2			☆
		360102	ERP Software II	2.0	8	32	0	32	0			4			$\stackrel{\wedge}{ m tr}$
		039172	Government Procurement Law	2.0	16	32	32	0	0				2		☆
		039182	Practice of Government Procurement Agency	2.0	16	32	32	0	0				2		本
		039192	Theory and Practice of Bidding	2.0	16	32	32	0	0				2		☆
		150962	Government Procurement Management	2.0	16	32	32	0	0					2	☆
		030102	Local Public Finance	2.0	16	32	32	0	0			2			☆
		360102	ERP Software II	2.0	8	32	0	32	0			4			☆
	Govern	030162	Tax Accounting	2.0	16	32	32	0	0			2			☆
	ment Financ e	030152	Financial Expenditure Management	2.0	16	32	32	0	0			2			☆
		020033	Advanced Financial Accounting	3.0	16	48	48	0	0			3			☆
		030192	A History of Chinese	2.0	16	32	32	0	0			2			$\stackrel{\wedge}{\Rightarrow}$

				Finance and Tax												
			030412	Practice of Finance Information System	2.0	16	32	32	0	0			2			☆
			020682	Non-profit Organization Accounting	2.0	16	32	32	0	0				2		☆
			030782	Government Financial Accounting System	2.0	16	32	32	0	0				2		☆
			030792	Government Financial Report	2.0	16	32	32	0	0					2	☆
			039283	A Survey of Assets Appraisal	3.0	16	48	48	0	0					3	☆
			150682	Public Policy	2.0	16	32	32	0	0					2	☆
			Sub-total		8		128	128					4	2	2	
			039401	Social Research I	1.0	3	0	0	0	0	0					☆
Compre		Applic	039411	Social Research II	1.0	3	0	0	0	0		0				☆
hensive Applicat ion	Compu lsory	ation Course	034031	Term Paper	1.0	0	0	0	0	0				0		☆
Courses		S	039261	Industry Investigation	1.0	3	0	0	0	0				0		☆
			039422	Graduation Practice I	2.0	5	120	0	120	0					0	$\stackrel{\sim}{\Rightarrow}$

	034362	Graduation Practice II	2.0	10	0	0	0	0				0	☆
	034043	Thesis	3.0	5	0	0	0	0				0	\Rightarrow
	Sub-total		11		120		120						

Note:

★: Examination ☆: Investigation

Program Chief: Yao Fengmin Vice Dean: Zhao Heyun

Dean: Yao Fengmin